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History for Hire in Sixteenth-Century Italy: Onofrio Panvinio’s Histories of Roman 

Families 

Stefan Bauer 

 

 

ABSTRACT: Onofrio Panvinio was hired by sixteenth-century Roman families to write 

their histories and, where necessary, be prepared to bend the facts to suit their interests, 

which occasionally entailed a bit of forgery, usually involving tampering with specific 

words in documents. In most respects, however, Panvinio employed the same techniques-

-archival research and material evidence such as tombs and inscriptions--which 

distinguished his papal and ecclesiastical histories. This suggests that genealogy, despite 

being commissioned by aristocratic families to glorify their ancestries, can be seen as a 

more serious field of historical investigation than is often assumed. Yet the contours of 

this genre of history for hire in sixteenth-century Italian historiography are nowhere near 

exact. Panvinio struck a balance between fulfilling the expectations of the noble families 

who commissioned him and following his own scholarly instincts as an historian, but he 

nevertheless did not seek their publication. By contrast, Alfonso Ceccarelli, who also 

composed family histories, veered considerably in the direction of flattering his patrons, 

even forging entire papal and imperial privileges. Indeed, he was condemned to death for 

the forgery of wills concerning the property rights of nobles. 
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Introduction1 

  

The Italian friar Onofrio Panvinio (1530–1568) was a historian and an antiquarian. A 

member of a great mendicant order (the Hermits of St Augustine), he published works on 

both Roman antiquity and papal history.2 Among his works on ancient Rome, the best 

known are his edition of the Fasti (Calendars of Ancient Rome), his Commentaries on 

the Roman Republic, and his Roman Emperors, all published in 1558. The Fasti also 

contained a treatise on ancient Roman names, which betrayed Panvinio’s interest in 

family history.3 Amid his published works on papal history, his short history of the 

papacy and his continuation of Platina’s Lives of the Popes stand out.4 Further works on 

ecclesiastical history remained unpublished. These included a large unfinished Church 

History and a history of papal elections (De varia creatione Romani pontificis), which, 

although completed, Panvinio hesitated to publish. In De varia creatione he touched on 

points that were highly sensitive for the Counter-Reformation papacy. By discussing the 

various forms of papal elections throughout history, he presented change, discord and 

diversity through the centuries. In the aftermath of the Protestant Reformation--and to 

counter Protestant claims that the Catholic Church had been corrupted during the Middle 

Ages--Catholics usually stressed the unchanging character of their church and its 
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traditions since apostolic times. In a humanist spirit, Panvinio also criticized the church’s 

greed for power since the eleventh century. Rather than ignoring historical facts derived 

from his sources, Panvinio thus chose to include material which directly challenged the 

notions of the prevailing orthodoxy.5 He worked with narrative sources, chronicles, 

archival sources (such as papal bulls), and epigraphic material (such as inscriptions which 

he found on buildings and funerary monuments).6 

 Catholic historiography became confessionalized from the top down from 1588 

onwards, when Cesare Baronio published his Annales ecclesiastici. Gaining the approval 

of the church hierarchy, this work became the standard version of Catholic church 

history.7 Before the 1580s, however, a creative interplay existed between, on the one 

hand, the endeavours of authors to explore the past and, on the other hand, the constraints 

of patronage and ideology placed on them. Panvinio is an example of this more open and 

imaginative phase of history-writing in Rome.  

 Genealogical studies remained hugely popular in the sixteenth century, despite 

humanist claims that nobility derived from virtue rather than from ancestry.8 As Anthony 

Grafton has pointed out, genealogical fantasies flourished in the sixteenth century. 

Annius of Viterbo claimed he had discovered the founder of the Druids; Wolfgang Lazius 

maintained that the Viennese descended from the Jews. At the same time, other scholars, 

such as Reiner Reineccius, developed methods for critical historical genealogy.9 

Panvinio, too, took a judicious approach to genealogical studies when, about 1555, he 

started to devote himself to the composition of histories of Roman aristocratic families. 

Panvinio had recently lost his patron, Pope Marcello Cervini, who had died three weeks 

after being elected to the papal throne in 1555, and Panvinio’s relationship to his most 
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important future patron, Cardinal Alessandro Farnese, was only just beginning. At this 

point Panvinio had to look for new sponsors, and he therefore brought his substantial 

historical talent to bear on genealogical research into Roman noble families. As we will 

see, he was able to draw on his interests in both ancient Roman and medieval history, and 

to apply his mastery of scholarly techniques to the field of genealogy. He applied these 

techniques to the histories of the Savelli, Frangipane, Massimo, and Mattei families, on 

each of which he wrote a separate work. 

 This article, firstly, shows that genealogy was a more serious scholarly pursuit than 

has often been assumed; secondly, it sheds light on the position of this genre in Italy. It 

has been claimed that the study of genealogy in the early modern period constituted a 

challenge to the Western notion of rationality. Rationality, in this sense, is best 

understood as a counterpoint to absurdity.10 Often in genealogies, a mythical character 

was placed at the beginning of an entirely implausible family tree, the authenticity of 

which was accepted even by critical minds. Such a mode of thinking was perhaps owing 

to the religious foundations of thought which were still ubiquitous; the endless 

genealogies in the Bible provided an influential model.11 

 Genealogy, as the most ancient form of historical writing, had its own rules. Despite 

the fictional quality of the genealogical constructions, certain limits of plausibility had to 

be observed.12 The past was held up as a mirror for the present, with the purpose of 

explaining how the powerful families of the present had inherited virtues from their 

ancestors. In doing so, the families had a fine sensitivity to the competitive character of 

family trees. A Roman family could not lay claim, therefore, to ancient ancestors who 

were beyond their reach in terms of status. This is why the Colonna, as a baronial family, 
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were able to trace their origins back to Julius Caesar, whereas the Massimo, who were 

essentially merchants and possessed a less elevated rank, could only point to a consul as 

their foundation. The ancestors communicated and displayed the rank of a family in the 

social order of sixteenth-century Rome, especially at a time when more and more 

newcomers and foreigners were moving into the city. When such unwritten rules were 

observed, genealogical inventions were hardly ever called into question, unless manifest 

claims to property and privileges were concerned (as in the case of Alfonso Ceccarelli’s 

inventions, which will be examined below).13 

 For all these reasons, it is not helpful to maintain that during the sixteenth century 

genealogy had almost nothing to do with history.14 Genealogy was not substantially, as 

Eric Cochrane believed, a separate genre; rather, in a way that challenges our 

imagination, it could be part of historical scholarship. Still, the fact that notions of critical 

scrutiny of sources could be suspended in favour of a belief in mythical family heroes 

makes us wonder about the peculiar rules by which sixteenth-century historians played. 

Grafton has cautioned us not to assume that these scholars had a different notion of 

historical truth than ours; but it remains puzzling that even those scholars who otherwise 

practiced rigorous historical research sometimes broke their own rules.15 One is tempted to 

speak of the alterity or ‘otherness’ of the sixteenth century, which parallels that of the 

Middle Ages. Both medieval and early modern historians did not always abide by the 

principles of objectivity and authenticity to which historiography aspired.16 Scholars and 

their patrons understood that genealogy was competitive and thus potentially speculative. 

Cynicism, credulity, and scholarly earnestness were all mixed together in the family 

histories which will be examined below. Before discussing the histories of the Savelli, 
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Frangipane, Massimo, and Mattei, it will be useful to see why genealogical works could 

sometimes be life-threatening. 

 

 

Threats and Punishments 

 

In 1558 a hot-blooded young nobleman, Alberico Cibo Malaspina, threatened Panvinio 

with physical harm, even announcing that he would kill him. Cibo, the marquis of Massa, 

was fuming because Panvinio had misrepresented--and thus disrespected--his family’s 

ancestry.17 In his Epitome of papal history of 1557, Panvinio had stated that Pope 

Innocent VIII (Giovanni Battista Cibo, r. 1484–1492) had come from an undistinguished, 

though honourable, family. In his Roman Popes (Romani pontifices) of later the same 

year, Panvinio had added that the pope’s father was a medical doctor.18 How did Panvinio 

arrive at these statements? He simply copied the references to the pope’s modest 

background from one of the sixteenth-century editions of Platina’s Lives, containing a 

biography of Innocent VIII written by an unknown author, who had probably taken the 

sentence from the world chronicle of the Augustinian Hermit Giacomo Filippo Foresti 

(1485).19 In short, all Panvinio added was the word medicus, his source for which is not 

known. Panvinio’s contemporary Alberico Cibo Malaspina (1534–1623) and his 

historical adviser Francesco Maria Cibo protested violently against this statement, 

demanding that the nobility of their ancestors should be recognized. They were shrewd 

enough to protest only the word medicus, since they were probably aware that the rest of 

the statements were taken by Panvinio from other sources. 
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 And they were entitled to complain. The pope’s father, Aaron Cibo, had in fact been a 

leading member of the military campaign in the Neapolitan war of succession in the first 

half of the fifteenth century, where the Genoese sided with René of Anjou. After René’s 

defeat, Aaron managed to become an official of the victorious Alfonso V of Aragon. This 

was attested by the Ligurian historian Bartolomeo Facio (1408–1457), who, in his 

account of the deeds of Alfonso, referred to Aaron as a ‘commander’ (dux) in the war. 

Alberico Cibo sponsored the first edition of Facio’s work in 1560, where this fact was not 

only mentioned in the text, but also stressed in the preface.20 Later scholars have 

confirmed Aaron’s important diplomatic and military role in Naples.21  

 Alberico’s kinsman Francesco Maria Cibo, in April 1558, sent a letter to Panvinio to 

complain, suggesting that the doctor was a knight (‘ordinis equestris’) and providing a list 

of further proofs about the noble ancestry of his family. In another letter, from June, he 

reminded Panvinio of Facio’s work.22 Writing to Alberico in November 1558, Francesco 

Maria reported that he found an additional noble connection: the Cibo were also related 

to the family of Pope Boniface IX (Pietro Tomacelli, r. 1389–1404).23 In the same letter 

he referred to Panvinio as an ‘ignorant man’ (brodaiolo) and ‘clumsy person’ (goffo), and 

to Giacomo Filippo Foresti as a ‘worthless friar’ (fratuzzo). He speculated as to why 

Panvinio might be so hostile towards Innocent VIII and came up with the theory that this 

hostility was rooted in an incident from the youth of Alessandro Farnese the Elder. 

Alessandro had allegedly poisoned his own mother and was held in prison by Innocent 

VIII. Francesco Maria concluded that when Alessandro became pope as Paul III (r. 1534–

1549), he treated the Cibo family unjustly in a spirit of vengeance for his imprisonment. 

According to Francesco Maria, Panvinio, with his close connections to the Farnese, must 
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have been influenced by this bias. To add more insult to injury, Panvinio had exalted the 

nobility of Pope Julius III (Giovanni Maria del Monte, r. 1550–1555), who, according to 

Francesco Maria, was definitely not a nobleman. In this way the affair, based on the 

single word medicus, appeared to be part of a larger scheme of hostility to the Cibo 

family. 

 It is true that in his Epitome of 1557, Panvinio had referred to Julius III as coming 

from a ‘noble and honoured family’; yet he deleted the remark in his Roman Popes later 

in the same year. Strictly speaking, therefore, the Cibo no longer had any reason to 

complain about the reference to Julius’s nobility.24 There was not a shred of truth, 

however, to the story that the elder Alessandro Farnese poisoned his mother: it derived 

from an anonymous invective against Paul III put into circulation by some of his enemies 

in 1549.25 Nonetheless, Alessandro was indeed imprisoned in Castel Sant’Angelo under 

Innocent VIII. Panvinio described this in the biography of Paul III in his editions of 

Platina’s Lives: in the first version of 1562, without stating any reason, except fickle 

fortune, for Alessandro’s imprisonment; in the second of 1568, citing an unspecified 

disagreement between Alessandro and his mother.26 Since these biographies were 

definitely authorized by the Farnese, it must be true that Paul III spent some time in 

prison; that he was hostile to the Cibo family for this reason, on the other hand, is pure 

conjecture.  

 It is well known that relations between Paul III and Cardinal Innocenzo Cibo (1491–

1550) were openly hostile. A testament to this strained relationship is that Paul III and 

Innocenzo’s sister Caterina quarrelled bitterly over the marriage of her daughter Giulia. 

There was also a lengthy territorial dispute between Innocenzo Cibo, Alberico Cibo, and 



9 

 

Alessandro Farnese the Younger over the city of Vetralla in Latium.27 As a result, 

Innocenzo Cibo left Rome in 1535 and waited out the end of Paul III’s reign in Florence 

and elsewhere. Unfortunately for the Cibo family, Innocenzo survived Paul for only a 

short while. The cardinal died in April 1550, two months after the conclave which had 

resulted in the election of Julius III. In addition to the disappointment of failing to be 

elected pope himself, it must have been an especially sour experience for Innocenzo--as 

the dean of the college of cardinals--to perform the new pope’s consecration. We do not 

know if Innocenzo’s disappointment and bitterness helped to bring on his death, which 

resulted in the family losing large sources of income.28 This is why Francesco Maria Cibo 

eagerly took up accusations made in the anonymous invective against Paul and was 

sensitive about Panvinio’s pointing out the nobility of Julius III, the man who had 

deprived Innocent Cibo of the papacy. 

  Panvinio heeded the advice of his friend, the historian Carlo Sigonio, to take seriously 

the displeasure of the Cibo family. As Sigonio warned him in October 1558, Alberico 

Cibo was threatening his life (‘vi minaccia nella vita’), after he had heard that Panvinio 

had laughed off his complaints (‘vene siete riso’). This may, or may not, have been an 

exaggeration on Sigonio’s part; at any rate, he finished on a sombre note: ‘it is no 

laughing matter to have to deal with rich and indignant young men’. Two months later, 

Alberico Cibo’s actions became even more threatening when he charged one of his 

‘gentlemen’ with explaining ‘some things’ in person to Panvinio, who was in Parma.29 

 Alberico Cibo was obsessed with the reputation of his family, and during his long life 

engaged in his service writers such as Uberto Foglietta, Paolo Manuzio, Francesco 

Sansovino, and others.30 Sansovino, for example, edited Foresti’s world chronicle with a 
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dedication to Alberico Cibo. Not surprisingly, Foresti’s original sentence about the father 

of Pope Innocent VIII was changed: the Cibo family was now ‘noble and honoured’.31 

Sansovino, it emerges, had censored Foresti as a favour to Alberico. 

 Whatever concrete forms the pressure on Panvinio, or blackmailing of him, may have 

taken, the effect was clear. In his edition of Platina’s Lives of the Popes of 1562, Panvinio 

published a biography of Innocent VIII which contained a bloated opening section filled 

with praise for the Cibo family and its ancestry. The Genoese Cibo were now nobles 

originating from Greece; they had migrated from Greece to Naples and assumed the 

name Tomacelli; but the branch of the family which moved on to Genoa retained the 

original Greek name ‘Cybo’. After enumerating various prominent medieval members of 

the Cibo family, Panvinio finally arrived at Innocent VIII’s father, who was, of course, a 

knight (‘equestris ordinis vir’), as Francesco Maria Cibo had insisted.32 Passing over the 

question of whether the facts about the medieval Cibo in Panvinio’s account are 

historically correct, we can note that two points are clear: first, the genealogical 

connections to Greece are doubtless imaginary; second, Panvinio had previously been 

wrong in referring to Innocent’s father as a doctor. After Panvinio’s act of submission, 

the marquis seems to have rewarded him, and in 1568 Panvinio dedicated to him an entire 

work: a series of engraved papal portraits. In the preface, Panvinio praised, in addition to 

the family’s nobility, its generosity.33 

 It is not surprising that Alberico Cibo also engaged the most notorious forger of 

genealogies of the sixteenth century, Alfonso Ceccarelli (1532–1583). Both a physician 

and a writer, Ceccarelli fulfilled Cibo’s burning desire for genealogical fame.34 In his 

history of the Cibo family, he inserted false papal and imperial privileges. In fact, 
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Ceccarelli derived a large part of his income from writing fictitious genealogical and 

historical works, as is shown by his private diary. When it was discovered that Ceccarelli 

had also committed the more serious crime of meddling with wills and other documents 

concerning the property rights of nobles, he was put on trial. During his hearings before 

the tribunal of the Camera Apostolica, his false genealogies were also exposed, with 

Alberico Cibo serving as a key witness. Ceccarelli was sentenced to death and on 9 July 

1583 decapitated at Ponte Sant’Angelo in Rome.35  

 It would take later historical writers considerable time to repair the damage Ceccarelli 

had wrought by spreading false information. Although his forgeries are, on the whole, 

rather primitive, his life and the composition and reception of his ‘works’ would make an 

absorbing subject for a modern monograph. In terms of the confusion he caused in the 

sixteenth century, Ceccarelli was perhaps second only to Annius of Viterbo, who had 

woven together into a single history of the world newly-invented ancient myths, biblical 

history, and Trojan legends. A copy of Annius’s popular Commentaries on Various 

Authors Discussing Antiquities (1498) was part of Panvinio’s personal library when he 

was a student.36 The example of Annius shows that forgery in the sixteenth century could 

have a polyvalent character. Annius’s forgeries not only annoyed contemporaries but also 

played a productive role in the history of scholarship. In dealing with Annius’s 

inventions, philologists and historians at the time were able to sharpen their critical 

methods.37  
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Savelli 

Panvinio’s De gente Sabella (On the Savelli Family) contains an example of a small 

falsification which had momentous consequences. Composed in 1555–1556, this work 

survives in three manuscripts with two different dedicatees.38 The first version was 

dedicated to Cardinal Giacomo Savelli (1523–1587). The connection to this cardinal may 

have been twofold. Not only was Savelli the administrator of Marcello Cervini’s former 

diocese of Gubbio (May 1555–February 1556), but he was also the grandson of Camilla 

Farnese, a cousin of Paul III, who created him a cardinal in 1539. The preface is dated 

‘Rome, 1 September’, without indication of a year, while the colophon states that the 

transcription of the manuscript was finished in Frascati on 7 October 1587--that is, just 

two months before Savelli’s death on 5 December. The hand is that of the poet and 

historian Giulio Roscio, who was connected to the cardinal and who himself also put 

together material on the history of the Savelli family.39 When, on 16 December 1587, the 

Avvisi di Roma recorded Pope Sixtus V’s wish for Panvinio’s works to be published, it 

was also mentioned that Panvinio had been a familiare of both cardinals, Farnese and 

Savelli.40 Giacomo Savelli was cardinal-bishop of Frascati in the last years of his life. As 

an old man, he was still very much interested in family history; for example, when Sixtus 

V set out to demolish the old Lateran palace, Savelli bought the two bronze doors which, 

as their inscriptions stated, had been commissioned by Cencius Camerarius (later Pope 

Honorius III, r. 1216–1227). The cardinal believed that the papal chamberlain Cencio had 

been a Savelli.41 

 In his preface to De gente Sabella, Panvinio said that he was commissioned by the 

cardinal to collect documents on the history of the Savelli which were scattered 
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throughout various books. He decided to transcribe the relevant passages, always 

indicating where he had found them, and to gather them together in one place. In this 

way, the cardinal would have a convenient compilation of sources illustrating nearly four 

hundred years of the deeds of his ancestors. Giacomo Savelli’s interest in family history 

was also documented by the fact that during the pontificate of Paul III he had saved the 

statue of Pope Honorius IV (Giacomo Savelli, r. 1285–1287) in St Peter’s Basilica from 

imminent destruction by arranging for it to be transferred to the family chapel in Santa 

Maria in Aracoeli.42 

 The other manuscript of De gente Sabella carries a dedication to Flaminio Savelli, 

dated 1 May 1556. This version is considerably longer and contains several parts of the 

text not yet included in the version dedicated to Giacomo.43 In the much longer preface, 

Panvinio offered an entirely different account. He first presented some considerations 

about how historiography could preserve men’s fame and then went on to say that he had 

started to collect material on the Savelli on his own initiative. Only when he had 

mentioned this to his good friend Angelo Massarelli (1510–1566) did Massarelli 

convince him that it would be a good idea to put together a book and send it to Flaminio 

Savelli. Massarelli was most dear (‘amantissimus’) to Flaminio, and Panvinio, too, hoped 

to find a patron in him.44 Not much is known about Flaminio Savelli except that in 1545 

the pope sent him on a mission to Worms, where he carried both a letter to the emperor 

and a cardinal’s hat for the bishop of Augsburg, Otto Truchsess von Waldburg. It appears 

that he was a relative of Paul III and as domicellus or cameriere had a ceremonial 

function at the papal court. He wrote his will in 1578, leaving no direct heirs.45  
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 The Savelli might have expected Panvinio to trace their line of ancestry back to 

ancient Rome, which was common in family genealogies at the time. Panvinio, however, 

did not even mention such legends and instead followed monumenta (‘monuments’); by 

these he meant both inscriptions on stone and documentary sources on paper or 

parchment. He began the story with Aimerico, the father of Cencio ‘Savelli’, who rose to 

the papacy as Honorius III.46 Panvinio transcribed inscriptions from the Lateran 

illustrating Cencio’s life prior to his pontificate. After citing documents from the Vatican 

Registers regarding Honorius III’s papacy, he offered a selection of passages from 

chronicles. These were, first, the medieval chronicle of the ‘Abbot of Ursberg’ (Abbas 

Urspergensis), which Panvinio consulted in a Protestant edition.47 He then cited two texts 

dealing with medieval church history: the Chronicle of Popes and Emperors by Martin of 

Troppau (d. 1278) and the Church History by Ptolemy of Lucca (d. c.1327). Next came 

two texts in Italian of the fourteenth century. This is unusual for historical works in 

Panvinio’s time, which were still usually based on Latin sources. These two texts were 

Giovanni Villani’s Florentine Chronicle and the Lives of Popes and Emperors thought to 

be by Petrarch.48 Next came Dietrich of Niem (d. 1418), to whom Panvinio wrongly 

ascribed a life of Honorius III, and the world chronicle of St Antoninus (d. 1459). He 

then inserted Platina’s biography of Honorius III.49 Panvinio mentioned that for his 

research he had consulted the libraries of Giambattista Salomoni degli Alberteschi and 

Cardinal Agostino Trivulzio (d. 1548); in both libraries he found annotations to Platina’s 

Lives of the Popes.50 

 For other Savelli family members, especially Pope Honorius IV, Panvinio used similar 

sources. One additional type of source worth mentioning is tombs, for which he gave 
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descriptions.51 He finished De gente Sabella with a brief profile of Cardinal Giovanni 

Battista Savelli (d. 1498). In the conclusion, he pointed out that he had included hardly a 

tenth (‘vix decimam partem’) of the material which he had found in his own library and 

those of others. He admitted that his text had been written in some haste (‘tumultuario 

magis quam iusto labore’) and expressed his hope to compose another book on the family 

soon.52 Modern research has revealed that Panvinio falsified documents and that Honorius 

III (Cencius Camerarius) did not actually belong to the Savelli clan.53 Panvinio was one 

of the first to claim that Honorius III belonged to the Savelli family. For reasons to be 

explained in the following section, others have followed suit until the present day. That 

Honorius IV, who was undoubtedly a Savelli, took the same name, Honorius, as pope 

made it a simple argument for Panvinio. To maintain that Cencio was a Savelli, Panvinio 

first falsified a privilege of Pope Celestine III (r. 1191–1198). The genuine bull, from the 

archives of the monastery of San Benedetto di Polirone near Mantua, is now in the 

Archivio di Stato of Milan. Because it is published, one can easily make a comparison. 

This was the initial document cited in Panvinio’s text.54 It is striking that prior to this 

citation, he claimed that he intended to use evidence only from ‘monuments’; but with 

the first example he already misled the reader. Where the authentic bull stated that it was 

issued ‘at St Peter’s by Cencio, Cardinal Deacon of Santa Lucia in Orthea, chamberlain 

of the pope’, Panvinio made a change and an interpolation. He changed ‘St Peter’s’ to the 

‘Lateran’; after ‘Cencio’, he added ‘Savelli’ (de Sabello).55 

 Next, he mentioned that there was another bull of Celestine III in the archives of the 

same monastery, similar to this one, but from the following year, 1195. Panvinio did not, 

however, quote from this bull. If we compare this second bull in a modern edition, we 
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find that here Cencio did indeed produce it at the Lateran, not at St Peter’s. It seems clear 

that since the second bull was issued at the Lateran, Panvinio felt that it was acceptable to 

alter the location of the first bull.56  

 It is interesting that Panvinio then cited inscriptions from the two bronze doors at the 

Lateran Palace which Cencio had commissioned as a chamberlain in 1195–1196.57 Here 

Cencio was not named Savelli, but only specified as ‘Cencius Camerarius’. Evidently, 

Panvinio did not dare to make interpolations in inscriptions which were open for all to 

see, whereas it was much harder to verify bulls in a monastery near Mantua. The bronze 

doors can still be seen today in the Lateran: one of them is now in the cloister, the other 

in the baptistery in the chapel of St John the Evangelist. As seen above, Giacomo Savelli 

bought the doors to prevent their destruction. 

 Panvinio next found support from a well-known printed book: Paolo Cortesi’s treatise 

on the rules of behaviour for cardinals (De cardinalatu, 1510), where Cencio was named 

‘Cencius Sabellus’.58 Among the appointments to the cardinalate made by Honorius III, 

Panvinio listed ‘Tommaso Savelli, his nephew’ (‘Thomas de Sabello, nepos suus’). 

Again, this was an invention, as Thomas of Capua, the cardinal of Santa Sabina, was not 

a Savelli. His last name was not known in the sixteenth century, and it was Panvinio’s 

own decision to make him a Savelli. Panvinio claimed that in the Registers of Pope 

Gregory IX, kept in the Vatican Library, ‘he is frequently named the nephew of Honorius 

III’ (‘saepius Honorii III nepos appellatur’).59 Tellingly, Panvinio did not cite a passage 

from the registers--because no such passages exist. Indeed, it has recently been shown 

that Thomas belonged to the de Ebulo family from Capua.60  
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 Returning to more readily available sources, such as the chronicle of the ‘Abbot of 

Ursberg’, Panvinio refrained from making an interpolation, so that Cencio remained 

Cencio, the chamberlain.61 In the world chronicle of St Antoninus, archbishop of 

Florence (d. 1459), he again found support. Here Honorius III was ‘a Roman, Savelli’.62 

In the glosses written in a--perhaps intentionally--unidentified old copy of Platina, 

Honorius III was also a Savelli.63 

 When discussing Luca Savelli, the first family member for whom there is secure 

evidence, Panvinio again forged a link to Honorius III. First, he claimed--or, rather, 

thought (‘ut existimo’)--that he was the brother of Thomas, the cardinal. He then cited, 

from the Registers of Gregory IX, a document relating to an insurrection of the Roman 

commune against this pope in 1234. Luca Savelli, who had become a senator in the same 

year, seems to have been the leader of the revolt.64 Panvinio first quoted from the 

document which illustrated the conditions of the peace imposed by the pope on the 

commune on 12 April 1235. He changed the wording at the end of his quotation where 

Luca Savelli was mentioned and interpolated the words ‘the nephew of the late lord Pope 

Honorius III’.65 While his alteration of the wording may have merely been a form of 

summarizing, the addition of the detail that Luca was a nephew of the pope represented a 

clear falsification. The other document which Panvinio cited in support of this case was 

the anathema of 1234, by which the pope excommunicated ‘Luca Savelli, the nephew of 

Pope Honorius III of blessed memory’.66 It is unlikely that, in such a document, a pope 

would mention a family relation of one of his predecessors. After all, Luca Savelli was 

‘the most ardent asserter of civic rights and autonomy who lived in the thirteenth century’ 
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(Paolo Brezzi), and it would have been embarrassing to draw attention to the fact that he 

was the pope’s nephew.67  

 The manner in which Panvinio’s falsification of documents should be viewed is open 

to debate. To begin with, Helene Tillmann deserves credit for having discovered the 

changes made by Panvinio. Her findings were put into doubt by Renato Lefevre, but then 

confirmed by Sandro Carocci, who identified the original documents. Tillmann was not, 

however, correct in claiming that Panvinio was the first to trace the Savelli lineage back 

to Honorius III. As we have seen, Panvinio himself, in his text, presented two examples 

of other well-known authorities (St Antoninus and Paolo Cortesi) who had made this 

claim. Panvinio could hardly deny common opinion in a family history by means of 

which he hoped to acquire new patronage. My assumption is that he was very eager to 

find a new patron after Marcello Cervini’s death. It may be significant that Giacomo 

Savelli, as indicated above, was Cervini’s successor in the diocese of Gubbio from May 

1555 to February 1556. Panvinio’s statement that he hoped the work might ‘grant’ him ‘a 

patron’ can be read in this sense.68 

 Although this is no excuse for falsifying papal bulls, Panvinio may have assumed that 

the work would not circulate widely, and, indeed, he never attempted to publish it. The 

intended audience was the Savelli family itself. It is also worth noting that the history of 

the Savelli was preserved in fewer manuscripts than the histories of the other families. 

Perhaps this was simply because the Savelli died out in the early eighteenth century, so 

there was less interest in them. Yet it is possible that Panvinio intended to restrict the 

manuscript’s circulation. Tellingly, the work was not included in the manuscript in Padua 

which assembled all three of his other family histories (Frangipane, Mattei, and 
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Massimo).69 Furthermore, in the mid-eighteenth century, the Marchese Pompeo 

Frangipane seems to have owned manuscripts containing several of Panvinio’s family 

histories but not that of the Savelli. His copies were used by various scholars at the 

time.70 

 For these reasons, Panvinio’s falsifications of evidence were largely hidden from the 

wider scholarly community until the publication of the treatise in 1891–1892. 

Occasionally, however, the manuscript was cited. In the nineteenth century, for instance, 

Panvinio was regarded as such an expert that his manuscript was mentioned in Moroni’s 

influential dictionary of church history. In the article on the Savelli, Moroni referred to 

Panvinio as the authority for starting the beginning of the family with Aimerico. In his 

entry on Cardinal Thomas of Capua, Moroni followed Panvinio in making the cardinal a 

Savelli, going so far as to copy his brief eulogy of the cardinal, translating it from Latin 

into Italian.71 

 In his published works Panvinio included only the results: that both Cencius 

Camerarius and Thomas were Savelli.72 Although his Roman Popes was a well-respected 

publication, it was printed only once and disappeared from the market soon after his 

death. On the other hand, in his edition of Platina’s Lives (1562), Panvinio did not 

intervene in the text, where Honorius III was not made a Savelli, nor did he add an 

annotation in which he made such a claim. Also, in his unpublished edition of Cencio’s 

Ordo Romanus he refrained from making the author a Savelli.73 It seems that where 

falsification was not necessary, Panvinio preferred to adhere to the facts.  
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Frangipane 

De gente Fregepania (On the Frangipane Family) traced the family’s ancestry back to 

ancient Rome. On 1 May 1556, Panvinio dedicated this work to Mario Frangipane--and it 

remains unpublished.74 Panvinio had a twofold interest in the Frangipane. First, in his 

brother’s biography of Panvinio, it is mentioned that he entered into Alessandro 

Farnese’s patronage with the help of Curzio Frangipane, who was the cardinal’s maestro 

di casa (maggiordomo).75 In 1540 Curzio had been named by Paul III as supervisor 

(deputato) of the construction of the Campidoglio and in this capacity, he has been 

regarded as the ‘true inspirer’ of the first phase of its creation.76 When he died in late 

1554 at the age of 54, Curzio was also chancellor of the city, which was a high 

ceremonial office: the chancellors kept the arms and the seal of the Roman people.77 

 Second, Mario Frangipane not only succeeded his brother Curzio as chancellor; 

shortly afterward he was named supervisor of all Roman antiquities (20 December 1556). 

Mario had previously played a decisive role in governing the commune, serving several 

times as a conservator. (The conservators acted as intermediaries who sought to balance 

the interests of the Roman citizens and of the pope). The commissario delle antichità, on 

the other hand, was appointed by the pope, and this office had been established in 1534 

by Paul III, whose idea from the beginning had been to appoint a man from an ancient, 

noble family to perform this task. Mario Frangipane was only the second commissario 

after the long tenure of the poet and diplomat Latino Giovenale Manetti (1534–1553). 

The commissario’s administrative functions included overseeing all classical monuments 

and excavations and controlling the export of antiquities. It has been shown that Mario 

Frangipane--who died in 1569--was probably not very active in this role and, moreover, 
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that from about 1562 he was not the only person in charge of antiquities.78 While it 

should therefore be assumed that he considered his office as being at least partly 

ceremonial in nature, he surely had some interest in history and archaeology--and, 

consequently, in Panvinio’s work. The connection was no doubt also useful for 

Panvinio’s further antiquarian studies. 

 In his preface for Mario Frangipane, Panvinio began with the usual praise the capacity 

of history to preserve glorious deeds. Among the vast amount of material he had gathered 

for his works, there had been ‘many things’ related to the Frangipane. One day he 

mentioned this to Curzio Frangipane, whom Panvinio described as ‘very friendly’ and 

‘exceptionally generous’ to him, and Curzio expressed the wish that Panvinio would add 

more documents to those he had already amassed and collect them into one volume. 

When Panvinio had just begun to write, however, Curzio died unexpectedly. Panvinio 

wrote that Mario had followed in his footsteps, perhaps referring to the fact that he had 

taken over Curzio’s office as chancellor; but he also succeeded Curzio as Panvinio’s 

patron, since Mario wished him to complete the book.79 Panvinio underlined that he had 

put incredible effort into this work and noted that the beginnings of his fortune had 

sprung from the generosity of the family, which he had esteemed since his youth.80 At the 

end of the preface, Panvinio claimed that he had covered the family’s deeds over two 

thousand years.  

 It is not clear what Panvinio was referring to when he said that his prosperity sprang 

from Frangipane patronage. The fact that Panvinio started working on the book when 

Curzio Frangipane was still alive--that is, before 1555--suggests that what his brother 

Paolo maintained in his biography of Panvinio was true: Curzio must have been an 
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important figure in making the connection to Alessandro Farnese. The Frangipane 

claimed also that they were related to the Alighieri who, in Panvinio’s youth, belonged to 

the ruling class of Verona. Iacopo III Alighieri (d. 1545) was a member of the city 

council, while Ludovico Alighieri (d. 1547) was a judge.81 It is especially tempting to 

draw a connection between Panvinio and the antiquarian Francesco Alighieri (d. 1562), 

who spent a large portion of his life, from about 1520, in Rome and returned to Verona in 

the mid-1540s. Alighieri was a friend of Benedetto Valenti, a high official at the papal 

court under Paul III. At his palace in Trevi, Valenti had a collection of antiquities, which 

Francesco described. Francesco also wrote about the ancient monuments of Tivoli and 

worked on an Italian translation of Vitruvius.82 Since, however, Panvinio’s connections 

with the Alighieri of Verona are merely speculative, it is safer to assume that he may 

have been favoured by the Frangipane in Rome not long after his arrival in 1548. 

 De gente Fregepania was a lengthy work in four books which took its starting point in 

antiquity. The first two books dealt with the wealthy patrician clan of the Anicii up to the 

time of Pope Gregory the Great, who was regarded as a family member (d. 604). 

Especially for ancient Roman times, Panvinio used not only literary evidence, such as 

Livy or Plutarch, but also epigraphic evidence. In Book III he attempted to show that the 

Frangipane descended from the Anicii of the Late Empire.83 Panvinio then dealt with the 

Michiel of Venice, citing sources from Venetian archives, which show that he must have 

been to Venice before May 1556. His method of presentation was straightforward: he 

transcribed extensive texts from documents, books, or monuments, and then connected 

them with relatively short introductions or conclusions. 
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 Moving on to the Frangipane of Rome, where he discussed Leo Frangipane, the 

eleventh-century ‘founder of this family in the city’, Panvinio started treading on 

historically more secure ground.84 His use of sources widened: he drew on documents 

from the Apostolic Chamber, kept in the Vatican Library, and on literary sources such as 

Otto of Freising’s Deeds of Frederick Barbarossa, the chronicles of the ‘Abbot of 

Ursberg’ and Giovanni Villani, or Platina’s Lives of the Popes. He then ventured to claim 

that there were three main branches of the Frangipane: those of the Colosseum (de 

Colosseo), of the Septizonium (de Septem Soliis), and the de Gradellis. In Book IV 

Panvinio described the branches still flourishing in his time in Rome, Florence, Verona 

and Venice.85 As regards Florence, he aimed to prove, through quotations from 

Boccaccio’s Life of Dante and Giovanni Villani, that Dante Alighieri, too, was a member 

of the family. 

 In an article of 1991, Matthias Thumser judged Panvinio’s work harshly on several 

grounds. The connection to the Anicii of ancient Rome, for example, was pure legend. 

Also, Panvinio failed to establish what recent research had discovered: that the 

Frangipane derived from the non-aristocratic Roman family de Imperato. In short, 

Panvinio’s division of the Roman Frangipane into three branches does not seem to be 

fully supported by the sources, nor does the relationship to the Michiel of Venice. 

Thumser, therefore, dismissed the work as a ‘curious collection of supported and 

unsupported material’.86 

 To be fair to Panvinio, even if he had established the derivation from the Imperato, it 

is very unlikely that he would have been in a position to present the Frangipane with this 

disappointing fact. The family had lost most of its power and influence, which had 
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reached its peak in the twelfth century. In the family’s relatively lacklustre present state, 

its members must have regarded the memories of a glorious past as even more important. 

As for the flattering assertion that Dante descended from the Frangipane, it was out of the 

question for Panvinio to cast doubt on this because it had already been affirmed by other 

authorities--not only Boccaccio and Villani, but also Giannozzo Manetti and Cristoforo 

Landino.87 In the same chapter, Panvinio traced the Frangipane lineage to Verona. After 

Villani’s description of Dante’s character, he noted that Dante founded a branch of the 

family in Verona (the Alighieri). While this is historically correct, the connection to the 

Frangipane rested, of course, on the previous assumption that Dante was a descendant of 

the family.88 

 It has also been noted that Panvinio used valuable medieval sources for the history of 

the Frangipane. For example, he included transcriptions of documents concerning the 

monastery of St Gregory on the Caelian Hill from the Regestum Gregorianum. This 

Regestum was a manuscript volume compiled in the early sixteenth century from copies 

of documents in the monastery and is now lost.89 Furthermore, Panvinio drew upon the 

archives of both the Lateran and, as has been mentioned, the Vatican. Lastly, he used the 

archives of the church of Santa Maria Nova (Santa Francesca Romana), which is today 

recognized as the central source for the history of the Frangipane.90 

 On the other hand, it does not reflect well on Panvinio as a careful scholar that he 

introduced some sources with such imprecise remarks as ‘I also found the following in 

another old and handwritten book’91--although, again, this may simply be honesty, as 

Panvinio could not possibly identify all the material he encountered in the disorganized 

archives of his time. In addition, this kind of inexact reference was conventional in the 



25 

 

sixteenth century. De gente Fregepania, even if unpublished, was used by later historians 

of the family such as Francesco Zazzera (1617).92 

 

 

Massimo 

The discussion of Panvinio’s family histories, as a thematic unit, can be continued with 

the history of the Massimo. As in his other family histories, Panvinio sought to give a 

scholarly underpinning to traditions that already existed. The work carried a dedication, 

dated 1 May 1556, to Antonio Massimo93 (d. 1561), the son of Pietro Massimo (d. 1544), 

who had commissioned a painting cycle on the history of the family.94 Antonio became a 

widower in 1534, and it was perhaps for this reason, as Pompeo Litta speculated, that he 

had sufficient time to devote himself to family history. He had composed a little book 

containing Memorie di famiglia.95 In 1540–1542 Antonio, together with Curzio 

Frangipane, oversaw the construction of the Campidoglio. From 1545 onwards, he was 

one of the three deputies of the Fabbrica of St Peter’s, in which office he remained until 

his death in 1561--and for some periods served as the only supervisor of this most 

important building project.96 

 Again, the preface initially dealt with the utility of history before moving onto details 

about the dedicatee, Antonio. Panvinio had mentioned to him that he had begun to write a 

history of the Frangipane, which caused Antonio to commission a story of his own 

family. Antonio Massimo had already been ‘generous’ to Panvinio, but no other details 

about their relationship were provided.97  
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 In this work Panvinio attempted to show that the Massimo descended from the Roman 

gens Fabia. The evidence which he found was not, however, evenly distributed in terms 

of chronology. The bulk of his treatise dealt with the family in Roman times up to the 

early sixth century--and seems a slightly revised spin-off from his Fasti.98 There followed 

a long gap up to 1012 CE, for which year Panvinio cited the inscription on the tomb of 

Leo Maximus in the church of Sant’Alessio on the Aventine Hill. He lamented the 

obscure medieval Latin containing numerous errors introduced either by the craftsman 

who made the incision or by the author himself. Despite the errors, Panvinio claimed to 

have reported the inscription as he found it (‘ita descripsimus sicuti in saxo incisa est’).99 

In the various existing manuscript copies, the inscription was sometimes reported nearly 

exactly as it was, with most of the errors; but sometimes slight emendations were 

introduced into the transcription. To give an example: two manuscripts of De gente 

Maxima spelled the name of the deceased as ‘Leo de Maximus’--exactly as it appeared in 

the inscription, whereas in others, this was corrected to ‘Leo de Maximis’.100 It is 

possible that Panvinio, in a second redaction of his text, emended his own text to 

establish a grammatically correct version of the name. ‘De Maximis’, moreover, was the 

version of the name used during the Middle Ages. Of course, it is also possible that 

Panvinio preferred to maintain the grammatical error (‘de Maximus’) and that someone 

else made the correction contrary to Panvinio’s intent. Certainly, the Massimo family of 

the sixteenth century preferred the version ‘Maximus’, as it resembled the ancient Roman 

version of the name.101 

 After citing the inscription, Panvinio added a paragraph to explain its meaning. He 

proceeded in two steps. First, he rephrased the first few lines to make the inscription 
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comprehensible, interpreting it, as it were, by translating it into better Latin. He then 

explained that it mentioned a certain Sergestus, from whom the Massimo family had 

descended. In a second step, Panvinio interpreted the inscription by trying to determine 

who this Sergestus might have been. The only Sergestus he could come up with was the 

companion of Aeneas in Virgil’s poem. After citing the passages in the Aeneid where 

Sergestus appeared, Panvinio admitted that he did not know what this Sergestus might 

have had to do with the Massimo family (‘sed quid huic cum Maximis negocii unquam 

fuerit, ingenue me nescire fateor’). The modern editor of the inscription, Attilio Degrassi, 

reached the same view as Panvinio.102 

 Panvinio then transcribed two documents from the Regestum Gregorianum of the 

monastery of St Gregory on the Caelian Hill.103 Next came a quotation from what 

Panvinio called Caeremoniale, which he dated to the time of Pope Alexander III (r. 

1159–1181) or earlier, and which mentioned the Massimo and their family palace. The 

text was actually the Ordo Romanus, included in the Liber censuum of Cencius 

Camerarius (c.1192).104 It provided instructions for the Roman feast days and the 

ceremonies and processions associated with them. Here, it was specified that the 

Massimo family received a certain sum of money for the erection of one of the numerous 

ephemeral ‘arches’ along the path of a papal procession. Panvinio did not bother to 

explain that the structures or decoration resembling arches alluded to the triumphal arches 

erected in ancient Roman times to honour victorious emperors.105 After these very brief 

notes on the family’s history in the eleventh and twelfth centuries, the story was again 

interrupted until 1300. Panvinio confessed that he did not find any evidence regarding the 

thirteenth century, even though he had searched carefully (‘quamvis curiose 
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investigaverim’).106 The rest of the story continued to the time of Pope Eugenius IV (r. 

1431–1447) and was followed by a family tree, not published by Mai. 

 Modern scholars have confirmed that it is not possible to reconstruct an exact 

genealogy of the Massimo before the fourteenth century.107 Of course, the tradition of 

connecting the Massimo to the Fabii cannot be substantiated either; yet, according to a 

specialist in medieval onomastics (who also happens to be a member of the Massimo 

family), the claim continues to enjoy a certain credibility. He has pointed out that the 

inscription for Leo Maximus referred to the family name as a ‘nomen antiquus’; so 

already at that time, he concluded, there was an awareness of the antiquarian value of this 

name.108 

 As in the case of the history of the Savelli, Panvinio was taken seriously in the 

scholarship of subsequent centuries. He was expressly cited in 1839 by the genealogist 

Pompeo Litta, who described him as an authority of ‘great weight’, though at this point 

his history of the family was still unpublished.109 The attitude of the Massimo themselves 

emerged from a cycle of frescoes and from a curious anecdote. A few years before 

Panvinio wrote his history (c.1537–1543), Daniele da Volterra was commissioned by 

Pietro Massimo to paint a frieze in Palazzo Massimo showing the Roman ancestors of the 

family. It contained, above all, events in the life of Quintus Fabius Maximus ‘Cunctator’, 

the opponent of Hannibal (d. 203 BCE), who was represented as the founding father of 

the dynasty. Panvinio’s text contained numerous correspondences to the events displayed 

in the fresco cycle: for example, the mythical connection to Hercules; the selection of 

prominent figures of the gens Fabia; and the use of sources such as Livy, Plutarch, 

Valerius Maximus, Virgil, and Ovid.110 As regards the anecdote, it was Napoleon himself 



29 

 

who challenged the family’s tradition when he received a delegation from Pope Pius VI 

at Tolentino in 1797. On this occasion, Napoleon reprimanded the Marchese Camillo 

Francesco Massimo with the words: ‘They say, Sir, that you descend from Fabius 

Maximus. That is not true.’ Massimo reportedly answered with pride and irony: ‘Indeed, 

I would not know how to prove it: this rumour has been in our family for only twelve 

centuries.’111 

 

 

Mattei 

In dealing with the Mattei family, Panvinio faced the arduous task of proving that they 

derived from the medieval Guidoni-Papareschi and could trace their lineage back to Pope 

Innocent II (r. 1130–1143). Yet, while he may have interpreted the evidence in a manner 

that suited his purpose, in this case he was not guilty of forgery. Panvinio’s history of the 

Mattei family remains unpublished. Although scholars have assumed that it survived in 

only a single manuscript, there are, in fact, four which are accessible.112 The work carried 

two dedications, to Giacomo and to Muzio Mattei. In the first dedication, to Giacomo, 

dated 1 December 1561, Panvinio recalled mentioning his previous histories of Roman 

families in a conversation with Giacomo’s nephew Muzio. Muzio, as Panvinio remarked, 

was a young man keen on acquiring glory and having a history of his own Mattei family. 

However, Panvinio decided to dedicate the work to Giacomo as well, because he was the 

‘first man’ of the family.113 The second dedication, to Muzio himself, was not dated and 

was merely a patchwork of rhetorical phrases.114 
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 Panvinio had to explain why the Mattei had had several different surnames in the 

Middle Ages. He summed up his argument in the first sentence, saying that the family 

first adopted its name from Giovanni and Cencio Guidoni. Next they took the name ‘de 

Papa’ or Papareschi, then ‘de Romano’, and, lastly, Mattei.115 The Mattei were obviously 

proud to have a pope in their lineage, so Panvinio was expected to prove that Pope 

Innocent II was a member of the family. Panvinio located the family’s origins as late as 

c.1040 CE, when, according to him, a certain Guido lived in Rome.116 Guido, in 

Panvinio’s account, had a son named Ioannes Guidonis (Giovanni, the son of Guido). 

Giovanni was the true founder of the family, fathering numerous sons, among them 

Gregorio, later Pope Innocent II.  

 Not surprisingly, a large part of Panvinio’s text focused on Innocent II. After 

recounting the pope’s life, he added biographical accounts by ten other authors (Martin of 

Troppau, Dietrich of Niem, Ptolemy of Lucca, Platina, Johannes Aventinus, and 

others).117 Although Innocent had been considered a Guidoni or a Papareschi since the 

fourteenth century, once again Panvinio may have been the main culprit who gave this 

assumption an air of historical authenticity. Contemporary sources certainly did not give 

a family name to the Gregorio who became pope. For example, the Liber pontificalis 

(Book of Pontiffs) stated only that Gregorio was a Roman from Trastevere, the son of a 

certain Giovanni.118  

 Until recently, not only Panvinio, but also modern scholars specializing in the College 

of Cardinals in the twelfth century, based the claim that the Papareschi derived from 

Innocent II on an inscription in the church of San Giacomo alla Lungara in Rome--an 

inscription that was destroyed in the seventeenth century.119 Panvinio’s De gente 
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Matthaeia, however, contained a full transcription; the inscription commemorated the 

donation of an ambo or pulpit to the church by Cinzio (Cinthius), a ‘cleric’ of 

Sant’Adriano. His family had originated ‘from the sons of Giovanni Guidoni-Papareschi’. 

Cinzio was the son of Pietro ‘Papa’ or Papareschi and a ‘nephew’ of Pope Innocent II. 

The inscription does not contain any references which allow it to be dated (Figures 1–

2).120 

 Alfonso Chacón’s Lives of the Popes and Cardinals (1601) provided an incomplete 

and corrupt version of this inscription (Figure 3). Chacón also added a line at the end 

which indicated that Cinzio had died under Pope Lucius III (r. 1181–1185) (‘Obiit sub 

Lucio III’). Chacón often used similar phrases to conclude his biographical entries on 

cardinals; but this phrase was placed in a misleading position, so that it seemed as if it 

belonged to the inscription.121 This led to the conclusion that the inscription 

commemorated the twelfth-century Cardinal Cinzio and that he was a Papareschi. Its 

presumed temporal proximity made it seem to be a valid source for the notion that Pope 

Innocent was a Papareschi. The line ‘Obiit sub Lucio III’ also appeared in Panvinio’s 

manuscript, in a passage discussing the cardinal.122 Of course, we cannot be sure whether 

Chacón read Panvinio’s text or whether he found it in a source on the cardinal which 

Panvinio, too, used.  

 Like all subsequent historians, Panvinio concluded that the inscription concerned the 

twelfth-century Cardinal Cinzio. This Cinzio was, as we know from other sources, 

cardinal-deacon of Sant’Adriano from 1158 and cardinal-priest of Santa Cecilia from 

1178; he died c.1182.123 Panvinio naturally identified him as the donor of the pulpit. That 

Cinzio was referred to only as ‘clericus’ (with no mention of the title of cardinal) does 
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not seem to have presented a problem for Panvinio: he might have assumed either that 

Cinzio made a donation while still only a cleric at Sant’Adriano (that is, before becoming 

a cardinal with the same titular church) or that ‘clericus’ was simply an imprecise 

reference to the cardinal’s office. Panvinio was happy to underline that it proved, first, 

that the Papareschi derived from Innocent II and, second, that the Papareschi took their 

origins from the Guidoni. 

 It has been shown, however, that another inscription concerning Cinzio may have been 

connected to the first one. This was a funerary inscription in the same church, stating that 

a certain Cinzio Papareschi--who was just a cleric, not a cardinal--was buried there in 

1305. Fioravante Martinelli, the only author to have preserved this second inscription 

(Roma ... sacra, 1653), conflated the first and the second, making them appear to be a 

single, long inscription (Figure 4).124 In 1947 Giuseppe Marchetti Longhi put forward the 

view that the first inscription did not actually refer to the cardinal, but rather to the cleric 

who died much later, in 1305. ‘Nephew’ should therefore be understood not as the son of 

a brother of Innocent, but in broader terms as a descendant. Tillmann drew the conclusion 

in 1972 that, if this assumption is true, the presumed contemporary proof that Pope 

Innocent was a Guidoni or Papareschi evaporates.125 Lastly, no other source seems to 

prove that Cinzio was a cleric of Sant’Adriano before he became a cardinal-deacon. As a 

side-effect, there is no longer any proof that Cardinal Cinzio was a Papareschi, either. 

Recent scholars have, in fact, taken Tillmann’s objection seriously and agreed that 

Innocent II probably did not have any family name when he was elected pope. His 

descendants later took the name Papareschi in memory of Innocent’s title of bishop of 

Rome.126 This would mean that the Papareschi, first, did not go back beyond Innocent II; 
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second, that they could not be traced back to the Guidoni; and third, that they were of 

uncertain--and therefore possibly not noble--origins. 

 It has been overlooked that when Vincenzo Forcella reprinted the second inscription in 

1875, he separated it from the first. Forcella included a drawing of remaining fragments 

and their hypothetical arrangement, running around the four sides of a funerary slab 

(Figure 5). Thus, he did not think that Martinelli was justified in conflating a funerary 

inscription with an inscription on a pulpit. Tillmann does not seem to have taken note of 

this separation, but her argument might nevertheless be correct: the pulpit may, after all, 

have been donated by a cleric named Cinzio, rather than by Cinzio the twelfth-century 

cardinal. 

  Tillmann blamed Panvinio for misinterpreting the inscription, suggesting, tacitly, that 

he had twisted the evidence and caused confusion in the scholarly world, which has 

persisted to the present day. Yet, did Panvinio deliberately manipulate the evidence to 

claim that Innocent II was a Guidoni-Papareschi? He did, in fact, mention that Cinzio the 

cleric was buried in San Giacomo. This means that he saw or knew of the second 

inscription, but he did not cite its wording. Panvinio wrote that Cinzio’s tomb, which 

‘still exists’, was in the church decorated with coats of arms in mosaic.127 Panvinio may 

have avoided citing the wording of the second inscription because this would have given 

rise to doubts about the donor of the first inscription; the Cinzio who died in 1305 might 

have been taken for the donor of the first inscription. Or Panvinio may have left it out 

simply because an inscription from 1305 had much less value than one from the twelfth 

century in terms of the point he was trying to make. 
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 Martinelli created the impression that he had found both inscriptions conflated in 

Panvinio, which, as we have seen, is untrue; he could have taken only the first part from 

Panvinio.128 Because the church was restored in the seventeenth century, the first 

inscription may have already been destroyed when Martinelli visited. So, he took the first 

from Panvinio and added the second, which he found in the church. In general, Martinelli 

was a diligent writer who adopted a sharper critical approach than most of his 

contemporaries. His Roma sacra has been referred to as the best work on the Roman 

churches up to the twentieth century.129 Another scholar, Gregorio Giacomo Terribilini 

(1709–1755), however, relied solely only on Panvinio in this matter. When he copied the 

inscription from Panvinio’s manuscript, he did not include the second inscription.130  

 As for Panvinio’s view that the first inscription on the pulpit was donated by Cinzio 

the cardinal: modern scholars are still undecided as to whether this is an historical fact. 

Perhaps it can be said that Panvinio gently nudged the evidence in the direction that 

suited his purposes. He made the interpretation that the donor was the cardinal--which, 

apart from being useful to him, was also the most obvious conclusion. In this case, it 

cannot really be maintained that Panvinio created a falsification.  

 A similar question arises about another passage of De gente Matthaeia, in an extract of 

Panvinio’s text made by the notorious forger Alfonso Ceccarelli. Here Panvinio, at first 

sight, seems to have made up a crucial piece of evidence. He cited a document from 1139 

which named several Roman nobles, among them ‘Centius Ioannis Guidonis domni pape 

nepos’, together with the abbot of St Gregory on the Caelian Hill. The specification that 

Cencio was a ‘nephew of the Lord pope’ was an interpolation, fabricated to provide more 

evidence for the claim that Innocent II was a Guidoni.131 The interpolation appeared only 
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in the extract made by Ceccarelli, for the production of which he was possibly given a 

manuscript by Muzio Mattei.132 On the other hand, there is no interpolation in the four 

complete manuscripts of Panvinio’s work which are currently accessible;133 nor does the 

remark appear in the same document as quoted by Panvinio in his history of the 

Frangipane family.134 Likewise, it is absent from all later editions of the document. 

Although this interpolation seems very similar to the one we encountered in Panvinio’s 

history of the Savelli, in this case he must be exculpated of any suspicion that he 

modified the document. It is likely that Ceccarelli meddled with it on his own initiative, 

doing exactly what Panvinio had done in the history of the Savelli. Ceccarelli himself 

composed a history of the Savelli and may, in this context, have noticed Panvinio’s line 

of argument.135 We cannot know for certain whether Ceccarelli detected that Panvinio 

had altered documents: he may simply have found Panvinio’s reasoning to be persuasive 

and been inspired to add a non-existent ‘nephew’ himself.  

 Panvinio concluded his text by citing Mattei family wills from around 1400 CE.136 He 

could be certain that he had convincingly demonstrated that Innocent II was a family 

member and that the Mattei derived from the Guidoni-Papareschi. 

 

  

Conclusion 

Panvinio’s friend Antonio Agustín, a renowned legal historian, joked about research into 

family origins: 
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My hometown is Zaragoza, the capital of the Kingdom of Aragon. It was a Roman 

colony, founded by Caesar Augustus, and from him it took the name Caesaraugusta ... 

If I were pope, which the Lord does not want, they would say that Augustus left 

children in that place as my ancestors. But now that I am poor, they will say that I 

descend from an Augustinian friar.137 

  

Agustín expressed how haphazard genealogies could be: if a man became pope and had 

no respectable line of ancestry, one would simply be invented. The joke about the 

Augustinian friar is, of course, a reference to Agustín’s last name--that he and Panvinio, 

the Augustinian, had the same patron saint was a sort of running gag between the two 

friends. 

 We may have caught a glimpse of Panvinio’s own attitude from the letter of Carlo 

Sigonio cited above, where Sigonio wrote that he had heard that Panvinio laughed about 

the Cibo family’s claims. To judge from his writings, Panvinio had a pragmatic attitude 

to genealogy. He tactfully passed over mythical origins where he could, leaving aside, for 

example, the early genealogy of the Savelli and Mattei. Nevertheless, he anticipated the 

expectations of families--or yielded to the pressure they exerted. He therefore traced the 

Massimo back to Quintus Fabius Maximus, the Frangipane to the gens Anicia and, 

eventually, the Cibo to the noble Greek ancestors, as were their wishes. This may explain 

why Panvinio did not have any of his family histories printed.  

 In the dedication of his history of the Mattei family to Giacomo Mattei, we learn that 

Panvinio had composed, ‘among others, the histories of the Colonna, Orsini, Savelli, 

Frangipane, Massimo, and Cenci families’.138 The works on the Colonna, Orsini, and 



37 

 

Cenci were mentioned again in a catalogue of Panvinio’s personal library which he drew 

up in c.1564–1565.139 No trace of these works has been found; perhaps, to advertise his 

skill, Panvinio inflated the number of histories he wrote. As regards the Orsini, there is 

negative evidence. When Francesco Sansovino was commissioned to write a history of 

this family in 1564, he wrote to Panvinio for information, saying that the family had 

provided him with relevant historical works but that he had also searched for material on 

his own initiative. While doing so he had come across Panvinio’s Epitome pontificum 

Romanorum and his edition of Platina, which Sansovino had liked so much that he had 

‘fallen in love’ with Panvinio. This letter shows that Panvinio had never written a history 

of the Orsini, as the family would surely have known if he had done so and would have 

informed Sansovino of this fact.140 For the history of the Cenci, at least, some concrete 

information exists: Panvinio specified that it was a work in two books and that it was 

dedicated to Cristoforo Cenci, the extremely wealthy clerk and treasurer of the Camera 

Apostolica who died in 1562. It seems, therefore, that this work may simply have been 

lost.141 

 Even without any works on the Colonna and Cenci, the sheer size of Panvinio’s 

manuscript material on the Roman families is remarkable. It is certainly the most 

abundant of all unpublished genealogical collections on Roman families compiled in the 

sixteenth century.142 In the notes to this article, I have cited many more manuscript copies 

of his genealogical works than were previously assumed to exist. There was a lively 

interest in his genealogical manuscripts in the eighteenth century. The Marchese Pompeo 

Frangipane appears to have owned a complete set of copies, which he made available to 

scholars before his collection was dispersed.143 To this day, the private Biblioteca 
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Massimo in Rome contains another complete set (histories of the Frangipane, Savelli, 

Massimo, and Mattei); it was assembled by the learned Prince Camillo Vittorio Massimo 

(1803–1873), who copied the work on the Savelli in his own hand and who had the other 

three histories copied by a scribe. While most of Camillo Vittorio’s large library was sold 

after his death, the family retained its set of Panvinio’s histories of Roman families.144 A 

critical edition of these works would provide further insight into the working methods of 

a scholar who lent the weight of his authority to the claims to ancestry of prominent 

Roman families. As I have tried to show in this article, an element of fiction--and even 

forgery--remained a necessary ingredient in genealogy. In the hands of an erudite scholar 

such as Panvinio, this element was receding in the sixteenth century, but had not yet 

disappeared.  
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FIGURE 1 Inscription from San Giacomo alla Lungara, Rome. From: Onofrio Panvinio, 

De gente nobili Matthaeia liber, London, British Library, Add. MS 8407, fol. 5v. © 

British Library Board. Reproduced with permission. 
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FIGURE 2 Inscription from San Giacomo alla Lungara, Rome. From: Onofrio Panvinio, 

De gente nobili Matthaeia liber, London, British Library, Add. MS 8407, fol. 6r. © 

British Library Board. Reproduced with permission. 
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FIGURE 3 Inscription from San Giacomo alla Lungara, Rome. From: Alfonso Chacón, 

Vitae et gesta summorum pontificum a Christo domino usque ad Clementem VIII necnon 

Sanctae Romanae Ecclesiae cardinalium, 2 vols (Rome, 1601), 1: 461. 
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FIGURE 4  Inscriptions from San Giacomo alla Lungara, Rome. From: Fioravante 

Martinelli, Roma ex ethnica sacra Sanctorum Petri et Pauli apostolica praedicatione 

profuso sanguine publicae venerationi exposita (Rome, 1653), 117.  
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FIGURE 5 Inscription from San Giacomo alla Lungara, Rome (reconstruction based on 

two remaining fragments and the text from Martinelli). From: Vincenzo Forcella, 

Iscrizioni delle chiese e d’altri edificii di Roma, 14 vols (Rome, 1869–1884), 6: 324, no. 

1062. 
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